

## **BY-LAW NO. 5052**

**BG 77** 

A BY-LAW of the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories, to repeal the Temporary Covid-19 Face Coverings By-law No. 5028;

PURSUANT TO section 70(1) of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*, S.N.W.T. 2003, c. 22 a council of a municipality may make by-laws for municipal purposes respecting:

- (a) the safety, health and welfare of people and the protection of people and property;
- (b) people, activities and things in, on or near a public place or a place that is open to the public;

WHEREAS the Chief Public Health Officer for the Northwest Territories has recommended the end of the Public Health Emergency in the Northwest Territories effective April 1, 2022;

AND WHEREAS the Chief Public Health Officer for the Northwest Territories will rescind all COVID-19 Public Health Orders effective April 1, 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF YELLOWKNIFE, in regular sessions duly assembled, enacts as follows:

## **REPEALS**

1. By-law No. 5028 is hereby repealed.

## **EFFECT**

2. That this by-law shall come into effect upon receiving Third Reading and otherwise meets the requirements of Section 75 of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*.

Mayor

City Manager

Read a Second Time this 4 day of APRIL	, A.D. 2022.
	Mayor
	then that I
	City Manager
Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this	day of, A.D., 2022.
	Mayor
	Kun Thall
	(City Manager

I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of the *Cities, Towns* and *Villages Act* and the by-laws of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife.



